

NO. 12-1314

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RONALD T. GENOVA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANNER HEALTH, an Arizona Non-Profit Corporation, d/b/a  
NORTH COLORADO MEDICAL CENTER; and  
Rick Sutton, Individually and as CEO and an employee of North  
Colorado Medical Center,

Defendant-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE R. BROOKE JACKSON  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 11-cv-1139-RBJ-MJW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
EMERGENCY MEDICINE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND  
REVERSAL**

Of Counsel: Libby Hougland Banks 14001 N. 7th Street, Suite C106 Phoenix, Arizona 85022 (602) 375-6752	Joseph P. Wood Esq. 39869 N. 107th Way Scottsdale, AZ 85262 (480) 734-0403
--	---

*Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae,  
American Academy of Emergency Medicine*

Dated: November \_\_, 2012

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JOINDER AGREEMENT VIOLATED PUBLIC POLICY BY WAIVING THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH; THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PATIENTS SERVED PURSUANT TO THE PARTIES' CONTRACT	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE PROVISIONS OF EMTALA WERE VIOLATED, AND THE WHISTLEBLOWER AND CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES APPLY TO PROTECT DR. GENOVA FROM RETALIATION	7
A. THE PROVISIONS OF EMTALA	7
B. BANNER VIOLATED EMTALA'S SCREENING REQUIREMENTS	10
C. DR. GENOVA ATTEMPTED TO PREVENT VIOLATIONS OF EMTALA'S PROVISIONS PROHIBITING TRANSFER OF UNSTABLE PATIENTS	14
D. DR. GENOVA'S REMOVAL WAS RETALIATION FOR HIS REPORTING OF EMTALA VIOLATIONS	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	25
ECF CERTIFICATION	25

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*, 458 U.S. 564, 571, 102 S.Ct. 3245, 73 L.Ed.2d 973 (1982) 20

*Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.*, 525 U.S. 249, 252-53, 119 S. Ct. 685, 686-87, 142 L. Ed. 2d 648 (1999) 14

### **Tenth Circuit Cases**

*Collins v. DePaul Hosp.*, 963 F.2d 303, 308 (10th Cir.1992) 11

*Phillips v. Hillcrest Med. Ctr.*, 244 F.3d 790, 797 (10th Cir. 2001) 3, 9, 14

*St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services*, 309 F.3d 680, 694 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

### **Other Federal Circuit Cases**

*Bryan v. Rectors and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia*, 95 F.3d 349, 351 (4th Cir. 1996) 9

*Burditt v. U.S. Dept. Of Health and Human Services*, 934 F.2d 1362, 1375 (5th Cir. 1991) 9, 15

*Correa v. Hospital San Francisco*, 69 F.3d 1184, 1189 (1st Cir. 1995)9, 10, 11

*Miller v. Med. Ctr. of Sw. Louisiana*, 22 F.3d 626, 629 n. 6 (5th Cir.1994) 20

*Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n*, 42 F.3d 851, 857 (4th Cir.1994) 11

### **U.S. District Court Cases**

*Byrne v. Cleveland Clinic*, 684 F. Supp. 2d 641, 651-53 (E.D. Pa. 2010)

10, 11

*Cont'l Bank N.A. v. Everett*, 760 F. Supp. 713, 717 (N.D. Ill. 1991) *aff'd sub nom. Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Everett*, 964 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1992) 5

*Fotia v. Palmetto Behavioral Health*, 317 F. Supp. 2d 638, 641 (D.S.C. 2004) 19, 20, 21

*Lopes v. Kapiolani Med. Ctr. for Women & Children*, 410 F. Supp. 2d 939, 942 (D. Haw. 2005) 19

*Marrero v. Hospital Hermanos Melendez*, 253 F.Supp.2d 179, 194 (D.P.R. 2003) 11

*Zawislak v. Mem'l Hermann Hosp. Sys.*, 2011 WL 5082422 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 19, 20

### **Colorado State Cases**

*Amoco Oil Co. v. Ervin*, 908 P.2d 493, 498 (Colo.1995) 5

*Bloom v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*, 93 P.3d 621, 624 (Colo. App. 2004) 6

*Cooley v. Big Horn Harvestore Sys. Inc.*, 767 P.2d 740 (Colo.App.1988) 4

*Equitex, Inc. v. Ungar*, 60 P.3d 746, 750 (Colo. App. 2002) 5

*Martin Marietta Corp. v. Lorenz*, 823 P.2d 100, 109 (Colo. 1992) 6, 7

*People v. Walker*, 665 P.2d 154, 156 (Colo. App. 1983) *aff'd and remanded sub nom. Yording v. Walker*, 683 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1984) 5

*Russell v. Courier Printing & Pub. Co.*, 43 Colo. 321, 325-26, 95 P. 936, 938 (1908) 6

## **Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 3, 7, 8, 10, 14, 17, 19, 20

## **Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1986), reprinted in 1986  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 42, 605, 726-27 9

H.R.REP. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3, at 7, *reprinted in*, 1986  
U.S.CODE CONG. & ADMIN. NEWS 726, 729 9
